over one year.

Appendix 5

Sensitivity analysis

reference
level: 1698,20 m+ MSL

reference
runoff: 58,06 Mm3

gwl diff diff runoff RT diff diff
Parameter initial value revised m+ MSL m % Mm3 Mm3 %
soil moisture excess 83 mm 119 mm 1700,49 2,29 104,1 58,51 0,45 0,8
change distribution precipitation wet dry 1698,23 0,03 1,4 57,08 -0,98 -1,7
distribution irrigated volume 1, 1, 1 0.9, 1, 1.1 1698,25 0,05 2,3 58,07 0,01 0,0

reference
volume
reservoir: 49,75 Mm3

reference
direct
runoff: 109,91 Mm3

reserv vol diff diff direct runoff diff diff
Parameter Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
soil moisture excess 43,08 -6,67 -13,4 114,58 4,67 4,2
change distribution precipitation 28,40 -21,35 -42,9 85,38 -24,53 -22,3
distribution irrigated volume 49,59 -0,16 -0,3 109,91 0 0,0

Negative values for differences mean that the water level is lower or volumes are decreased compared to the
the reference model, positive values mean that the water level is higher or volumes are increased compared to
the reference model

Appendix 5 Sensitivity analysis

1698,20 m+ MSL

gwl diff diff gwl diff diff
parameter -50% initial value +50% m+ MSL m % m+ MSL m %
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1696,96 -1,24 -56,4 1698,62 0,42 19,1
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1698,64 0,44 20,0 1697,87 -0,33 -15,0
curve reservoir 446,21 ha 892,41 ha 1338,62 ha 1698,20 0,00 0,0 1698,20 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1698,18 -0,02 -0,9 1698,23 0,03 1,4
Irrigated area (groundwater) 5000 ha 10000 ha 15000 ha 1698,95 0,75 34,1 1697,46 -0,74 -33,6
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1697,07 -1,13 -51,4 1699,34 1,14 51,8
division interflow/percolation 0,115 -- 0,23 -- 0,35 -- 1698,48 0,28 12,7 1697,91 -0,29 -13,2
division waste water 0,15 -- 0,3 -- 0,45 -- 1698,18 -0,02 -0,9 1698,23 0,03 1,4
transmission losses 5 % 10 % 15 % 1698,11 -0,09 -4,1 1698,29 0,09 4,1

58,06 Mm3 49,75 Mm3

runoff RT diff diff runoff RT diff diff reserv vol diff diff reserv vol diff diff
parameter Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
specific yield 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
delay time 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
curve reservoir 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 51,63 1,88 3,8 48,02 -1,73 -3,5
extra inflow San Germán 43,16 -14,90 -25,7 72,96 14,90 25,7 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
Irrigated area (groundwater) 64,15 6,09 10,5 51,97 -6,09 -10,5 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
division interflow/percolation 48,77 -9,29 -16,0 67,76 9,70 16,7 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
division waste water 58,93 0,87 1,5 57,19 -0,87 -1,5 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
transmission losses 61,69 3,63 6,3 54,43 -3,63 -6,3 55,21 5,46 11,0 44,30 -5,45 -11,0

+50%

-50% +50%
reference level:

reference runoff: reference vol reservoir:
-50% +50% -50%

Appendix 5 Sensitivity analysis

109,91 Mm3 3,89 Mm3

direct runoff diff diff direct runoff diff diff evap reserv diff diff evap reserv diff diff
parameter Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
specific yield 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
delay time 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
curve reservoir 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0 2,02 -1,87 -48,1 5,62 1,73 44,5
extra inflow San Germán 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
Irrigated area (groundwater) 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
division interflow/percolation 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
division waste water 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
transmission losses 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0

+50%

Negative values for differences mean that the water level is lower or volumes are decreased compared to the the
reference model, positive values mean that the water level is higher or volumes are increased compared to the
reference model

-50%-50% +50%
reference direct runoff: reference evap reservoir:

Appendix 5 Sensitivity analysis

Appendix 6

Precipitation dry year distribution

Appendix 6 Precipitation dry year distribution

0,0

5,0

10,0

15,0

20,0

25,0

30,0

35,0

40,0

1-
1-

19
95

1-
2-

19
95

1-
3-

19
95

1-
4-

19
95

1-
5-

19
95

1-
6-

19
95

1-
7-

19
95

1-
8-

19
95

1-
9-

19
95

1-
10

-1
99

5

1-
11

-1
99

5

1-
12

-1
99

5

P
re

ci
p

it
at

io
n

 (
m

m
)

Appendix 7

Direct runoff both precipitation
distributions

Appendix 7 Direct runoff both precipitation distributions

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18
1-

1-
19

95

1-
2-

19
95

1-
3-

19
95

1-
4-

19
95

1-
5-

19
95

1-
6-

19
95

1-
7-

19
95

1-
8-

19
95

1-
9-

19
95

1-
10

-1
99

5

1-
11

-1
99

5

1-
12

-1
99

5

D
ir

ec
t

ru
n

o
ff

 (
M

m
3)

direct runoff (changed distr)
direct runoff (normal dist)

Appendix 8

Results scenarios

reference
level: 1698,20 m+ MSL

reference
runoff: 58,06 Mm3

reference
volume
reservoir: 49,75 Mm3

reference
direct
runoff: 109,91 Mm3

gwl diff diff runoff RT diff diff reserv vol diff diff direct runoff diff diff
scenarios m+ MSL m % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
SCEN_A 1698,76 0,56 25,5 52,37 -5,69 -9,8 49,75 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
SCEN_B 1698,57 0,37 16,8 61,11 3,05 5,3 49,75 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
SCEN_C 1699,28 1,08 49,1 58,06 0 0,0 39,81 -9,94 -20,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
SCEN_D 1698,80 0,60 27,3 62,99 4,93 8,5 39,81 -9,94 -20,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
SCEN_E 1699,66 1,46 66,4 61,11 3,05 5,3 39,81 -9,94 -20,0 109,91 0,00 0,0

Appendix 8 Results scenarios

Appendix 9

Sensitivity analysis scenarios

1698,76 m+ MSL

gwl diff diff gwl diff diff
parameter -50% initial value +50% m+ MSL m % m+ MSL m %
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1698,07 -0,69 -42,1 1698,99 0,23 14,0
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1699,07 0,31 18,9 1698,53 -0,23 -14,0
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1698,73 -0,03 -1,8 1698,78 0,02 1,2
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1697,62 -1,14 -69,5 1699,89 1,13 68,9
distribution precipitation dry -- wet -- 1698,78 0,02 1,2

1698,57 m+ MSL
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1697,70 -0,87 -47,5 1698,87 0,30 16,4
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1699,09 0,52 28,4 1698,19 -0,38 -20,8
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1698,55 -0,02 -1,1 1698,60 0,03 1,6
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1697,44 -1,13 -61,7 1699,71 1,14 62,3
distribution precipitation dry -- wet -- 1698,60 0,03 1,6

1699,28 m+ MSL
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1699,12 -0,16 -14,3 1699,34 0,06 5,4
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1699,73 0,45 40,2 1698,95 -0,33 -29,5
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1699,26 -0,02 -1,8 1699,31 0,03 2,7
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1698,15 -1,13 -100,9 1700,42 1,14 101,8
distribution precipitation dry -- wet -- 1699,31 0,03 2,7

1698,8 m+ MSL
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1698,16 -0,64 -40,0 1699,02 0,22 13,8
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1699,36 0,56 35,0 1698,38 -0,42 -26,2
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1698,78 -0,02 -1,2 1698,83 0,03 1,9
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1697,67 -1,13 -70,6 1699,94 1,14 71,3
distribution precipitation dry -- wet -- 1698,83 0,03 1,9

1699,66 m+ MSL
specific yield 0,0080 -- 0,016 -- 0,0240 -- 1699,87 0,21 28,4 1699,59 -0,07 -9,5
delay time 38,5 days 77 days 115,5 days 1700,17 0,51 68,9 1699,27 -0,39 -52,7
extra inflow San Germán 18,63 Mm3 37,25 Mm3 55,88 Mm3 1699,63 -0,03 -4,1 1699,68 0,02 2,7
boundary flow groundwater 30,055 Mm3 60,11 Mm3 90,165 Mm3 1698,52 -1,14 -154,1 1700,79 1,13 152,7
distribution precipitation dry -- wet -- 1699,68 0,02 2,7

reference level:
+50%-50%

S
ce

n
ar

io
 B

reference level:

S
ce

n
ar

io
 A

reference level:

reference level:

reference level:

S
ce

n
ar

io
 E

S
ce

n
ar

io
 C

S
ce

n
ar

io
 D

Appendix 9 Sensitivity analysis scenarios

52,37 Mm3 reference volume reservoir: 49,75 Mm3

runoff RT diff diff runoff RT diff diff reserv vol diff diff reserv vol diff diff
parameter Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
specific yield 52,37 0,00 0,0 52,37 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
delay time 52,37 0,00 0,0 52,37 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 37,47 -14,90 -28,5 67,27 14,90 28,5 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 52,37 0,00 0,0 52,37 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 51,37 -1,00 -1,9 28,40 -21,35 -42,9

61,11 Mm3 reference volume reservoir: 49,75 Mm3
specific yield 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
delay time 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 46,21 -14,90 -24,4 76,01 14,90 24,4 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0 49,75 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 60,13 -0,98 -1,6 28,40 -21,35 -42,9

58,06 Mm3 reference volume reservoir: 39,81 Mm3
specific yield 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
delay time 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 43,16 -14,90 -25,7 72,96 14,90 25,7 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 58,06 0,00 0,0 58,06 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 57,07 -0,99 -1,7 18,47 -21,34 -53,6

62,99 Mm3 reference volume reservoir: 39,81 Mm3
specific yield 62,99 0,00 0,0 62,99 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
delay time 62,99 0,00 0,0 62,99 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 48,13 -14,86 -23,6 77,89 14,90 23,7 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 62,99 0,00 0,0 62,99 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 62,01 -0,98 -1,6 18,47 -21,34 -53,6

61,11 Mm3 reference volume reservoir: 39,81 Mm3
specific yield 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
delay time 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 46,21 -14,90 -24,4 76,01 14,90 24,4 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 61,11 0,00 0,0 61,11 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0 39,81 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 60,13 -0,98 -1,6 18,47 -21,34 -53,6

reference runoff:
-50% +50% -50% +50%

reference runoff:

S
ce

n
ar

io
 A

S
ce

n
ar

io
 B

reference runoff:

reference runoff:

reference runoff:

S
ce

n
ar

io
 C

S
ce

n
ar

io
 D

S
ce

n
ar

io
 E

Appendix 9 Sensitivity analysis scenarios

reference direct runoff: 109,91 Mm3

direct runoffdiff diff direct runoffdiff diff
parameter Mm3 Mm3 % Mm3 Mm3 %
specific yield 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
delay time 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
extra inflow San Germán 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
boundary flow groundwater 109,91 0,00 0,0 109,91 0,00 0,0
distribution precipitation 85,38 -24,53 -22,3

reference direct runoff: 109,91 Mm3